

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

ALISHA KINGERY, f/k/a ALISHA WILKES,
on behalf of herself and those similarly situated
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

QUICKEN LOANS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia

**REPLY BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ALISHA KINGERY**

John W. Barrett
Jonathan R. Marshall
BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP
209 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-6555

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptabeck.com

Leonard A. Bennett
Matthew J. Erausquin
Susan M. Rotkis
CONSUMER LITIGATION ASSOCIATES
763 J. Clyde Morris Boulevard
Newport News, VA 23601
(757) 930-3660

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. Because Quicken has provided no competing evidence about Fresh Start, nor articulated a competing inference that could be drawn from the record, this Court should reverse for that reason alone.	3
II. Based on ample record evidence, a rational jury could conclude that Quicken used Ms. Kingery’s credit score at some point in the loan-inquiry process.....	10
A. A jury could rationally conclude that Quicken “requires” credit scores to start the mortgage process.....	10
B. A jury could rationally conclude that Quicken “uses” credit scores by converting and integrating them into its system and prominently displaying them to its bankers.....	11
C. A jury could rationally infer that Quicken “used” Kingery’s credit scores in determining her eligibility for a mortgage, and need not credit Matt Muskan’s after-the-fact testimony speculating that he thinks he would not have done so.....	14
D. A jury could rationally infer that Quicken “used” Kingery’s scores in determining her eligibility for Second Voice and Fresh Start, two programs with credit-score cutoffs.	16
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	15
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	13, 14
<i>Columbia Union College v. Clarke</i> , 159 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. North Carolina Department of Transportation</i> , 762 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Dennis v. BEH-1, LLC</i> , 520 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Local Union 7107 v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 124 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	2, 15, 18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	1, 12
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 744 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	9

Legislative and Regulatory Materials

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(3)(A)	11
15 U.S.C. §1681g(g)(1)	1, 18
75 Fed. Reg. 2724 (Jan. 15, 2010)	14
